
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

External 
Services 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
John Riley (Chairman) 
Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 
Tony Burles 
Brian Crowe 
Phoday Jarjussey (Labour Lead) 
Allan Kauffman 
John Oswell 
Michael White 
 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 
SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday, 22 September 2015 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=2015 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council 
[...]
e the work of non-Hillingdon Council agencies whose actions affect 

residents of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 
4. To identify areas of concern to the community within their remit and instigate an 

appropriate review process. 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 
 

1 Apologies for absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 
 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Exclusion of Press and Public   

To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and that any items 
marked Part II will be considered in private  
 

 

 

4 The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Review of the Care 
Quality Commission Re-Inspection Report 

1 - 8 
 

 

PART II - PRIVATE, MEMBERS ONLY 
 

5 Any Business transferred from Part I  
 



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2015 

THE HILLINGDON HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - REVIEW OF THE 

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION REPORT 

 
Contact Officer: Nikki O'Halloran 

Telephone: 01895 250472 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
 

To enable the Committee to question representatives of The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (THH) in relation to the report published on 7 August 2015 by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) with the findings of its re-inspection.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
 

Members may question representatives of The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
seek clarification on issues in relation to its performance and the CQC report.   
 
INFORMATION 
 
CQC Inspection - October 2014 
 
1. The CQC carried out an inspection of The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (THH) 
in October 2014 as part of its comprehensive inspection programme of all NHS acute 
providers.  During this process, both of the Trust’s locations, Hillingdon Hospital and Mount 
Vernon Hospital, were in
[...]
octors commented very positively on the support and mentorship they 
received while working at the Trust. 

i) The critical care unit had physiotherapy presence seven days a week, and undertook 
ward rounds each day, as well as being available on call. 

j) The Trust had a proactive specialist nurse for organ donation.  
 
5. However, there were also areas of poor practice where the Trust needed to make 
improvements:  

Page 2



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2015 

 
The Trust MUST: 
 
a) Make sure it complies with infection prevention and control standards and that it 
monitors cleanliness against national standards. 

b) Assure itself that the ventilation of all theatres meets required standards. 
c) Address the risks associated with the numerous staffing establishment shortages 
across the Trust. 

d) Make sure that staff are appropriately trained in safeguarding both adults and children, 
and that the Trust regularly monitors and assesses the completion of actions agreed at 
weekly ‘safety net’ meetings. 

e) Make sure that all staff understand their responsibilities in relation to the Trust’s 
systems and processes that exist to safeguard children. 

f) Make sure staff are trained and understand their responsibilities in relation to the Mental 
Capacity Act and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards. 

g) Make sure that the use of keypads on wards does not unlawfully restrict patients’ liberty. 
h) Make sure that all staff receive the full suite of mandatory training that is required to 
minimise risks to patient safety. 

i) Make sure agency staff receive an appropriate local induction on to wards. 
j) Make sure that there are adequate numbers of paediatric staff trained in Advanced 
Paediatric Life Support as per the Royal College of Nursing’s recommended standard. 

k) Make sure of the effective operation of systems to enable the Trust to identify, assess 
and manage risks relating to the health,
[...]
blishment figure the Trust projects it needs to deliver safe and effective care for this 
number of beds. 

f) Engage with local end of life care leadership to establish the Trust’s strategy for the 
service. 

g) Make sure that appropriate translation services are available and are being utilised to 
meet patient need. 

h) Review the resourcing of medical secretaries to make sure they can meet patient need 
and the Trust’s own targets for sending GP letters. 

i) Consider implementing the Friends and Family Test for all wards at the Trust. 
j) Consider whether patient outcomes could be improved through dedicated consultant 
cover and / or consultant oversight for the Minor Injuries Unit. 

k) Consider auditing pre-operative starvation to make sure patients are not starved for 
significantly longer than required. 

 
CQC Re-Inspection - May 2015 
 
6. As is usual practice, the CQC undertook a re-inspection of THH on 5 and 7 May 2015 and 
published its findings in a report on 7 August 2015.  Overall, THH was rated as 'requires 
improvement' and had raised its 'inadequate' rating for providing safe care to 'requires 
improvement': 
 

Overall rating for this Trust  Requires improvement  

Are services at this Trust safe? Requires improvement  

Are services at this Trust effective? Requires improvement  

Are services at this Trust caring? Good  

Are services at this Trust responsive? Requires improvement  

Are services at this Trust well-led? Requires improvement  

 

CQC inspections & ratings of specific services 
Urgent and emergency services (A&E) Requires improvement  

Medical care (including older people’s care) Requires improvement  

Surgery Requires improvement  

Intensive/critical care Requires improvement  

Maternity and gynaecology Requires improvement  

Services for children & young people Requires improvement  

End of life care Requires improvement  

Outpatients Requires improvement  

 
7. The re-inspection identified that THH was not meeting the legal requirement in relation to 
'Treatment of disease, disorder or injury' and was required to send CQC a report identifying 
what action the Trust would take to meet the requirement.   
 

8. The CQC's key findings from the re-inspection were as follows: 

Page 4



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2015 

• The inspection took place approximately three months after the CQC had published its 
comprehensive inspection report in February 2015.  It found that the Trust had 
responded appropriately to many of the key issues that the CQC had highlighted at that 
time.  In some areas, however, custom and practice had not changed, despite systems 
and processes being implemented to deliver changes in practice. 

• The CQC observed improved practice in some areas in relation to hand hygiene and the 
use of personal protective equipment.  However, some staff in A&E and on medical 
wards were not following best practice. 

• Improved practice was observed in the management of medicines in most departments.  
Where there were known issues, plans were in place and steps had been taken to begin 
to address these issues and mitigate the risks.  However, the CQC found best practice 
was not always followed by all staff, with daily checks occasionally not happening as 
necessary and some areas left unsecured. 

• It was evident that the Trust had taken significant action to address estates deficiencies 
highlighted by the previous inspection.  The Trust had restructured its estates function, 
provided the capital works to the operating theatres and had moved to a less reactive, 
more planned maintenance service. 

• The comprehensive work programme for theatres was on going at the time of the CQC 
visit.  The works to the operating theatres, both to date and planned, and the 
commitment to annual maintenance were in line with the Health Technical Memorandum 
(HTM) 03-01. 

• The Trust had implemented a new estates compliance reporting process to provide the 
organisation with a collective understanding of its risks and level of compliance against 
best practice and legal requirements. 

• The Trust was cleaning and auditing in line with the National Specifications for 
Cleanliness in the NHS.   

• Children presenting to the Trust's A&E were appropriately safeguarded as effective 
systems and processes were in place.  Staff received appropriate training which had 
increased their awareness and key staff were deployed to oversee practice and promote 
good practice. 

• Equipment was clean and staff had enough equipment to meet patient needs.  Further 
supplies could be accessed in a timely way when required. 

• Mandatory training figures had improved, the divisions reviewed by the CQC having 
made sure the targeted number of staff received mandatory training, including for 
infection prevention and control and safeguarding. 

• Early warning score documentation was completed accurately and staff responded 
correctly to triggers and prompts as required. 

 
9. The CQC re-inspection identified that an area for improvement would involve the provider 
considering the concerns of the staff on children's wards about whether locks could hamper 
access in an emergency. 

 
WITNESSES 
 
Representatives from the Trust have been invited and confirmed their attendance at the 
meeting to answer questions from Members: 

• Mr Shane DeGaris - Chief Executive 

• Professor Theresa Murphy - Director of Patient Experience, Nursing and DIPC 

• Dr Abbas Khakoo - Medical Director 
 

Page 5



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2015 

SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY 
 
Members review the evidence collected during the year and, following further questioning of the 
witnesses, decide whether to submit commentaries to the CQC. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None. 
 

Page 6



 
PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

External Services Scrutiny Committee – 30 September 2015 

KEY LINES OF ENQUIRY 
 
Following its re-inspection of THH, the CQC identified areas for further improvement.  The 
Committee is interested in the action that has been taken to address the issues identified in the 
re-inspection report as well as: 

• What issues identified in the original inspection report have not yet been addressed 
(and why)? 

• What are the barriers to implementing actions and how will these be overcome?  If the 
intended action cannot be taken, what alternative action will be taken? 

• How are the actions being monitored? 

• With regard to actions that have been implemented, what impact have they had on 
finances, staff and patients? 

• What action has been taken by the Trust to meet the legal requirement in relation to 
'Treatment of disease, disorder or injury'? 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust - Review of the Care Quality Commission Re-Inspection Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

EXTERNAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 September 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors John Riley (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Brian Crowe, 
Phoday Jarjussey (Labour Lead), Kuldeep Lakhmana (In place of Tony Burles), 
John Oswell and Michael White 

Also Present:
Mr Shane DeGaris, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
Professor Theresa Murphy, The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  

LBH Officers Present: 
Dr Steve Hajioff (Director of Public Health) and John Higgins (Head of Service 
Safeguarding, Quality and Partnerships) and Nikki O'Halloran.  

Press & Public: 1

23.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Tony Burles.  Councillor 
Kuldeep Lakhmana attended as his substitute.  

24.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public.  

25.    THE HILLINGDON HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - REVIEW OF THE 
CARE QUALITY COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION REPORT  (Agenda Item 4)

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and thanked the representatives 
from The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (THH) and Members of the 
Committee for agreeing to attend this additional meeting.  It was noted that the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) had been unable to attend the meeting but had provided a 
presentation which had been circulated to Members.  The CQC would be happy to 
respond to any questions or comments submitted by the Committee after the meeting.  

Concern was expressed that the CQC had given THH very little time to address the 
observations made and the areas for improvement identified in the original report.  The 
Committee recognised that it would take some time to embed changes into the 
organisation and congratulated THH for the improvements that had already been 
implemented.  

THH had initially been inspected by the CQC in October 2014 with the resultant 
inspection report published in February 2015.  The CQC then undertook a re-inspection 
of the following areas in May 2015 to establish what measures had been put in place to 



address issues that had been identified, with its findings published in a report in August 
2015:

 Urgent and emergency services;
 Medical care;
 Surgery; and 
 Services for children and young people.

Mr Shane DeGaris, THH Chief Executive, advised that the targeted re-inspection 
undertaken by the CQC had focussed on the key services that had received 
'Inadequate' for the 'Safe' domain in the original inspection report.  In its re-inspection, 
the CQC had acknowledged the good overall progress made by THH which had 
resulted in the 'Safe' rating being changed from 'Inadequate' to 'Requires improvement'.  
In addition, the Warning Notices given following the original inspection had been lifted 
and a Requirement Notice (RN) had been put in place in relation to Regulation 12 - 
Safe Care and Treatment.  Mr DeGaris felt that this was a fair assessment and advised 
that THH recognised that there were still areas for improvement, for example, infection 
control.  

Professor Theresa Murphy, Director of Patient Experience, Nursing and DIPC at THH, 
advised that the positive practices noted by the CQC included improvements to:

 estates building deficiencies;
 cleaning and auditing;
 safeguarding systems for children coming into A&E - key staff were deployed to 

oversee and promote good practice and further measures were being put in 
place to develop a more joined-up IT system with the Council;

 sustained levels of mandatory staff training, including infection 
prevention/control and safeguarding; 

 cleanliness and availability of equipment to meet patients' needs; and 
 medicines management (although best practice was still not always followed by 

all staff).

The Committee was advised that, to ensure that all staff were aware of the correct 
procedures, messages were being reinforced through a range of vehicles including: the 
Chief Executive's briefings, observations, team meetings and wider meetings.  
Sanctions for non compliance had been put in place which would result in those staff 
that failed to follow a procedure on three occasions being asked to explain their actions 
in a meeting with THH senior management.  In addition, any issues of concern raised 
by a member of staff that were not being addressed by their line manager could be 
escalated without the fear of personal consequences.  

Whilst it was recognised that improvements needed to be made with regard to infection 
control, Mr DeGaris advised that THH infection levels were low and it was more about 
managing the risk.  THH had made a policy decision that staff must be bare below the 
elbows and, as such, staff should comply else risk being sanctioned.  Professor 
Murphy stated that, in the older parts of the estate, the installation of additional hand 
washing basins was impractical as there was just not enough room (for example, 
facilities were adequate in A&E if the department ran at 70% occupancy but that it 
tended to run at 100%+ occupancy).  However, new parts of the building (such as the 
Acute Medical Unit (AMU)) had incorporated a sufficient level of facilities.  Members 
were advised that, as part of the Shaping a healthier future programme, Hillingdon's 
A&E department would be expanded and would include an adequate number of hand 
washing stations.  

To ensure that staff were routinely cleaning their hands, they were either walking some 



distance to the nearest hand washing station or using hand gels.  It was noted that, 
irrespective of the measures put in place for staff, the Trust had little control over 
infections being brought into the hospital by friends and family members.  

Professor Murphy noted that the Trust was keen to provide the best possible service to 
its patients and wanted to achieve a CQC rating of 'Good', if not 'Outstanding'.  To 
achieve this, further commitment was required to strengthen compliance with things 
like medicines management security and staff's understanding of the Mental Capacity 
Act under Do Not Attempt Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (DNACPR) and Deprivation 
of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) - an innovative (and popular) approach had been 
introduced, combining the legal and medical issues in staff training sessions.  

Professor Murphy believed that one of the most important conversations that staff 
would have with families was in relation to DNACPR and it was unacceptable to the 
Trust that these discussions had not necessarily previously taken place.  Following the 
initial CQC inspection, the Trust had completed weekly audits of incomplete DNACPR 
documentation which had identified that conversations were taking place but that the 
relevant paperwork had not necessarily been fully completed (for example, the form 
may not have been co-signed by a doctor).  Now that there was a higher level of 
compliance, these audits were undertaken less frequently.  

Consideration had also been given to DoLS and the balance between a confused 
patient being able to just walk out of the hospital and preventing other patients from 
leaving.  To this end, refined risk assessments were now undertaken on a ward basis 
rather than implementing a blanket policy across the Trust.  

Since the CQC's re-inspection, THH had met with partners and worked with staff to 
identify improvements and produce robust governance standards and an overarching 
action plan.  Mr DeGaris recognised the importance of embedding the governance 
arrangements in THH's culture rather than it being something that stood alone.  

The Committee was advised that the Trust Board was now focussing on its role in the 
CQC's findings and was effectively undertaking a root cause analysis, for example, was 
the Board looking at the right information and how could it cut through to the issues that 
mattered.  Consideration had also been given to how staff could be empowered to 
resolve smaller issues as they arose.  

Mr Richard Sumray had started as the current Board Chair shortly after the first CQC 
inspection.  Under his leadership, the Board was now more forward facing and 
focussed on the action plan that resulted from the inspection.  The Board was also 
keen for the Trust to adopt best practice.  

Mr DeGaris noted that there were a small number of actions which would take longer to 
address and which might require support:

 the age of the premises meant that it was challenging to manage and would 
require significant investment to ensure full compliance; and 

 activity pressures and market forces had affected THH's compliance with 
staffing.  This was particularly relevant in the run up to the winter pressures and 
further compounded by the restriction that Monitor placed on trusts in relation to 
a maximum agency spend.  

Staffing issues had been highlighted in a number of trusts' CQC inspection reports (for 
example, Northwick Park, Chelsea & Westminster, Imperial and West Hertfordshire).  
Professor Murphy stated that, in addition to new retention initiatives, THH had been 
looking across the UK, Italy and Spain to recruit new nurses and was now in a much 



stronger position:
 30 new midwives would be starting in the next couple of months - during the 

induction period, new staff worked on wards in addition to the staffing 
requirements;

 Two cohorts of health care assistants (HCAs) had completed THH's skills 
escalator course, for which they had received a Care Certificate.  THH was now 
looking to increase the number of staff that completed the course; 

 THH was currently talking to Brunel University about placements at the hospital 
for young people who were looking for a career in healthcare; and 

 There were currently approximately 200 Physicians' Associates (PAs) in the UK.  
Working with Brunel University, THH was looking to become a pilot for 
employing PAs using a model that had been agreed by the Royal College of 
Physicians.  PAs, the idea for which had originated from the USA, had degrees 
but were not medically qualified.  Mr DeGaris would provide Members with more 
detailed information about PAs and their role.

When previously recruiting nurses from abroad, the Trust had invested in the provision 
of temporary accommodation for them at Mount Vernon.  This enabled them to explore 
the area together and find their feet before securing more permanent accommodation 
for themselves elsewhere.  As this was an ongoing issue for other organisations, such 
as Harefield Hospital and Brunel University, consideration was being given to a 
collaborative solution.  

THH staff/patient ratios on wards were generally 1:5 (although ITU was 1:1) and both 
the coronary care and paediatric wards currently carried no staff vacancies.  Professor 
Murphy was aware of two wards where there were significant vacancies and therefore 
relied more heavily on agency staff.  The Committee was advised that, when a trust 
had to rely on agency workers to reach required staffing levels, the cost of the service 
tended to increase whilst the quality decreased.  Although many agency staff were well 
trained and competent to do the job, they were often unfamiliar with the building, staff, 
patients, families and THH specific procedures which meant that the wards would not 
be as effective and efficient as they would be with a full complement of permanent 
staff.  Furthermore, THH was unable to control (or be aware of) how often agency staff 
worked or for how long and, as such, the associated risks were greater. 

Staffing levels were monitored by the Trust Board every month in a public meeting 
(broken down by agency, permanent, etc).  In total, THH employed approximately 450-
500 nurses on acute wards and currently carried approximately 50 vacancies.  
Although this was lower than it had been (and lower than some trusts), effort was being 
made to reduce this further.  Mr DeGaris advised that he would forward this information 
to the Committee.  

It was acknowledged that housing costs could deter potential new staff from moving to 
the area from outside London.  Conversely, younger nurses might initially be more 
tempted by the excitement of central London hospitals but return to the outer London 
boroughs as a result of the difference in housing costs.  Members noted that the THH 
workforce comprised a large number of more mature/settled individuals and that the 
younger workforce tended to turn over more quickly.  It was suggested that 
consideration be given to whether the younger contingent in Hillingdon made up a 
greater proportion of the overall workforce than it did in other areas.  Furthermore, it 
was suggested that THH investigate similar trusts outside of London to compare the 
measures that they had in place with regard to staff retention.  Mr DeGaris advised that 
comparisons were made with a national peer group in relation to things like 
performance, he would speak to the Board about the possibility of extending this to 



recruitment and retention.  

It was recognised that the CQC based some of its judgements on the observations of 
inspectors.  It was suggested that there would probably need to be more than one 
instance observed (and possibly in more than one department) for an issue to register 
as a concern for the CQC inspectors.  However, concern was expressed by Members 
that the CQC appeared to see things in black and white, which was not necessarily 
reflective of reality and would not allow inspectors to use their discretion.  

Members were advised that the CQC was looking to complete its first round of hospital 
inspections by 2016 before it would start on the second round.  It was anticipated that, 
by the time the second round had started, the parameters were likely to have 
developed further.  

It was noted that the following comments/queries would be forwarded to the CQC:
 What were the CQC's general expectations, in terms of realistic action that could 

be taken by a Trust, during the period between inspection and re-inspection?
 After how many observations of a particular poor practice would the CQC deem 

something to be an issue of concern?
 Did CQC inspectors have a set template by which they assessed a trust and did 

they have the ability to use their own discretion?
 In future, would trusts be given the opportunity to have their inspection reports 

revised where there were proven inaccuracies?
 Did the CQC make any allowances for a trust's decreased service quality as a 

result of a high number of agency staff? 

RESOLVED:  That:
1. Mr DeGaris forward the Board's staffing levels report to the Democratic 

Services Manager for circulation to the Committee; 
2. Mr DeGaris speak to the THH Board about comparing recruitment and 

retention practices with its national peer group;
3. the Committee's comments/queries be passed on to the CQC; and 
4. the presentation and report be noted.  

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.35 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


